this reason we separate the change in the valuation attributable to these items from other
impacts to the valuation.

1.2.3 Uncertainty

The estimation of current and future client liabilities is subject to influences whose effect
cannot be determined with complete accuracy.  The extent to which the ultimate liability
will turn out to differ from any estimate is subject to uncertainty.

Some of the major sources of uncertainty include:

 Future changes in how people move through the welfare system due to policy or
behavioural shifts

 Uncertainty related to the economy and the economic forecasts used

 The extent to which the valuation model is an oversimplification of a complex “real-
life” system.

Further commentary can be found in Section 6.

1.2.4 Sensitivity

Table 1.3 gives the sensitivities of the total current client liability to changes in the inflation
and discount rates. Observe that changes of +/- 1% in these rates have a material impact
on the liability.

Table 1.3 Sensitivity of the total current client liability, excluding net loans cost and
expenses, to changes in the inflation and discount rates

Scenario Liability ($B) Change ($B) Change (%)

Base  68.5

Inflation + 1% 76.0  7.5 11.0%

Inflation - 1% 62.1 -6.3 -9.3%

Discount rate + 1% 62.1 -6.4 -9.3%

Discount rate -  1% 76.2  7.7 11.3%

Table 1.4 provides the sensitivities of the valuation to changes in the unemployment rates.
As expected, the proportionate impact is strongest for the Unemployment Benefit.

page 15
MSD Actuarial Valuation of the Benefit System
30 June 2013

Table 1.4 Sensitivity of estimated current client liability, excluding loans and expenses, to
future unemployment rates

Change in
unemploy-
ment rate

Treasury
estimate

(4.5% long
term rate)

3.5% long term
unemployment

rate

5.5% long term
unemployment

rate

6.5% long term
unemployment

rate

Liability ($b)
Liability